

No. 02-1657

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDALL C. SCARBOROUGH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY J. PRINCIPI,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

PETER J. SARDA  
WALLACE, CREECH &  
SARDA, L.L.P.  
P.O. Box 12065  
Raleigh, NC 27605  
(919) 782-9322

BRIAN WOLFMAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALAN B. MORRISON  
VALERIE M. NANNERY  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 2004

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. EAJA’S 30-DAY TIME LIMIT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL, BUT RATHER IS SUBJECT TO THE COMMON-LAW DOCTRINES OF RELATION BACK AND TOLLING. .... 2

    A. EAJA’s 30-Day Period Is Not Jurisdictional. 2

    B. 1. Relation Back. .... 8  
       2. Equitable Tolling ..... 11

II. EAJA’S 30-DAY LIMITATIONS PERIOD IS NOT A “JURISDICTIONAL” BAR TO A TIMELY, BUT INCOMPLETE, FEE APPLICATION. .... 16

III. THE 30-DAY LIMIT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE NO-SUBSTANTIAL-JUSTIFICATION ALLEGATION. .... 16

IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY ARGUMENTS UNDERMINE ITS POSITION. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Bazalo v. West</i> , 150 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Billey v. Principi</i> , 2003 WL 21190651 (Vet. App. 2003) .....	20
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001) .....	10
<i>Chung v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	7, 12
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	11, 16
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	10
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	12
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	12
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	17

<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	2, 6, 8
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	2, 3, 4, 13
<i>Johnson v. Hendricks</i> , 314 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2004 WL 57261 (Jan. 14, 2004) . . .	4, 13
<i>McDonald v. Schweiker</i> , 726 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Missouri, Kansas, &amp; Texas Railway Co. v. Wulf</i> , 226 U.S. 570 (1913) .....	9
<i>Nelson v. Adams</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	12
<i>New York Central &amp; Hudson River Railroad Co. v. Kinney</i> , 260 U.S. 340 (1922) .....	9
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. Koennecke</i> , 239 U.S. 352 (1915) .....	9
<i>Singleton v. Apfel</i> , 231 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 16

<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957) .....	3
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990) .....	4
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....	2
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	9
<i>United States v. True</i> , 250 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Urquhardt v. Principi</i> , 2003 WL 1463586 (Vet. App. 2003) .....	20

#### STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	6
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(3) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(3) .....	7
38 U.S.C. § 5904(d)(1) .....	20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	14
Pub. L. No. 99-80, 99 Stat. 186 (1985) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4513 (1992) .....	20
S. Ct. Rule 15.2 .....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(a) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c) .....	9, 10
1937 Adv. Comm. Note to Rule 15(c) .....	9
Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims Rule 39(c) .....	15

### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 98-586 (1984) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 99-120, pt. 1 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 140 .....	4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 99-120, pt. 2 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 151 .....	5
<i>Reauthorization of EAJA: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Proc. of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....</i>	5, 6

<i>EAJA: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Agency Admin. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i> .....	5
---	---

### MISCELLANEOUS

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>1990 Annual Report of the Director—Report of Fees and Expenses Awarded Under the Equal Access to Justice Act</i> .....	20
Brief for the United States, in <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , No. 02-819 (U.S. July 17, 2003) .....	3
Brief for Appellant, in <i>Scarborough v. Gober</i> , No. 00-7172 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 29, 2000) .....	11
Brief for Respondent-Appellee, in <i>Scarborough v. Gober</i> , No. 00-7172 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 9, 2001) .....	11
Reply Brief for Appellant, in <i>Scarborough v. Gober</i> , No. 00-7172 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 24, 2001) .....	11
Corrected Appellee’s Resp. to Pet. for Rehearing En Banc, in <i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , No. 00-7172 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 3, 2003) .....	12
<i>Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1994)</i> .	17
